
                                                                1407 North Temple, Suite 310 
                         Salt Lake City, Utah 84116 

 
 
May 7, 2018 
 
VIA ELECTRONIC FILING 
 
Public Service Commission of Utah 
Heber M. Wells Building, 4th Floor 
160 East 300 South 
Salt Lake City, UT 84114 
 
Attention: Gary Widerburg 
  Commission Secretary 
 
RE: PacifiCorp’s 2017 Integrated Resource Plan Update – Docket No. 17-035-16 
  

Enclosed herein for filing is a correction to PacifiCorp’s 2017 IRP Update. Specifically, PacifiCorp 
requests that the enclosed corrected page 101 of Chapter 7 – Energy Vision 2020 Update to the 
2017 IRP Update replace the original page 101 of Chapter 7 in its entirety.  The filing also includes 
a redline showing the only correction made to the page that the year referenced in the last sentence 
of the second full paragraph on the page should have read “…assuming commercial operation by 
the end of 2020”, and not “2021”.  
 
Note this change does not affect the preferred portfolio, inputs or outcomes of the 2017 IRP 
Update, and does affect any other materials provided. PacifiCorp has also made this correction to 
the 2017 IRP Update available online at www.pacificorp.com/irp.  
  
All formal correspondence and data requests regarding this filing should be addressed as follows: 
 
By e-mail (preferred):   datarequest@pacificorp.com 
     irp@pacificorp.com 

Jana.Saba@pacificorp.com 
yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com 

      
By regular mail:   Data Request Response Center 

PacifiCorp 
825 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 2000 
Portland, Oregon, 97232 
 

With copies to:   Jana Saba 
     Utah Regulatory Affairs Manager 
     Rocky Mountain Power 
     1407 North Temple, Suite 330 
     Salt Lake City, Utah 84116 
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     Yvonne R. Hogle 
     Assistant General Counsel 

Rocky Mountain Power 
     1407 North Temple, Suite 320 
     Salt Lake City, Utah 84116 
 
Informal inquiries may be directed to Jana Saba, Utah Regulatory Affairs Manager, at  
(801) 220-2823. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Joelle Steward 
Vice President, Regulation  
 

Enclosures 
 

 
cc: Service List 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

Docket No. 17-035-16 
 

 I hereby certify that on May 7, 2018, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was 
served by electronic mail and/or overnight delivery to the following: 
 

Utah Office of Consumer Services
Cheryl Murray (C) 
Utah Office of Consumer Services 
160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
cmurray@utah.gov 
 

Bela Vastag (C) 
Utah Office of Consumer Services 
160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
bvastag@utah.gov 

Michele Beck (C) 
Utah Office of Consumer Services 
160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
mbeck@utah.gov 
 

 

Division of Public Utilities 
Chris Parker (C) 
Division of Public Utilities 
160 East 300 South, 4th Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
chrisparker@utah.gov 
 

William Powell (C) 
Division of Public Utilities 
160 East 300 South, 4th Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
wpowell@utah.gov 

Erika Tedder (C) 
Division of Public Utilities 
160 East 300 South, 4th Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
etedder@utah.gov 
 

Consultants: 
dkoehler@daymarkea.com 
dpeaco@daymarkea.com 
aafnan@daymarkea.com 
jbower@daymarkea.com 
 

Assistant Utah Attorneys General 
Patricia Schmid (C) 
Assistant Attorney General 
500 Heber M. Wells Building   
160 East 300 South    
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
pschmid@agutah.gov 
 

Justin Jetter (C) 
Assistant Attorney General 
500 Heber M. Wells Building   
160 East 300 South    
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
jjetter@agutah.gov 
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Robert Moore (C) 
Assistant Attorney General 
500 Heber M. Wells Building   
160 East 300 South    
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
rmoore@agutah.gov 
 

Steven Snarr (C) 
Assistant Attorney General 
500 Heber M. Wells Building   
160 East 300 South    
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
stevensnarr@agutah.gov 

Utah Association of Energy Users 
Gary A. Dodge (C) 
HATCH, JAMES & DODGE  
10 West Broadway, Suite 400  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101  
gdodge@hjdlaw.com 

Kevin Higgins (C) 
ENERGY STRATEGIES  
215 S. State Street, #200  
Salt Lake City, UT 84111  
khiggins@energystrat.com  
 

Neal Townsend (C) 
ENERGY STRATEGIES  
215 S. State Street, #200  
Salt Lake City, UT 84111  
ntownsend@energystrat.com 
 

 

HEAL Utah 
Michael Shea 
Senior Policy Associate 
HEAL Utah 
824 South 400 West 
Suite Bl 11 
Salt Lake City, UT 84101 
michael@healutah.org 
 

 

Utah Clean Energy 

Kevin Emerson (C) 
Utah Clean Energy  
1014 2

nd 

Avenue  
Salt Lake City, UT 84111  
801-363-4046  
kevin@utahcleanenergy.org 

Sarah Wright (C) 
Utah Clean Energy  
1014 2

nd 

Avenue  
Salt Lake City, UT 84111  
801-363-4046  
sarah@utahcleanenergy.org 
 

Western Resource Advocates 

Jennifer E. Gardner (C) 
Western Resource Advocates  
150 South 600 East, Suite 2A  
Salt Lake City UT 84102  
jennifer.gardner@westernresources.org 
 

Nancy Kelly (C) 
Western Resource Advocates  
9463 N. Swallow Rd.  
Pocatello, ID 83201 
nkelly@westernresources.org 
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Steven S. Michel (C) 
Western Resource Advocates  
409 E. Palace Avenue, Unit 2  
Santa Fe NM 87501  
smichel@westernresources.org 
 

Penny Anderson 
penny.anderson@westernresources.org 
 
 

Renewable Energy Coalition 

Adam S. Long (C) 
Smith Hartvigsen, PLLC 
257 East 200 South, Suite 500 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
along@shutah.law 
 

Renewable Energy Coalition 
c/o John Lowe 
PO Box 25576 
Portland, OR 97298 
jravenesanmarcos@yahoo.com 
 

Interwest Energy Alliance 

Mitch M. Longson (C) 
MANNING CURTIS BRADSHAW & 
BEDNAR PLLC  
136 East South Temple, Suite 1300  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
mlongson@mc2b.com 
 

Lisa Tormoen Hickey (C) 
Tormoen Hickey LLC  
14 N. Sierra Madre 
Colorado Springs, CO 80903 
lisahickey@newlawgroup.com 
 

Sierra Club 

Gloria D. Smith(C) 
Managing Attorney 
Sierra Club Environmental Law Program 
2101 Webster Street, Suite 1300 
Oakland, CA 94612 
gloria.smith@sierraclub.org 
 

Ana Boyd (C) 
Sierra Club Environmental Law Program 
2101 Webster St., Suite 1300 
Oakland, CA 94612 
ana.boyd@sierraclub.org 
 

National Parks Conservation Association 
Stephanie Kodish 
National Parks Conservation Association 
706 Walnut Street, Suite 200 
Knoxville, TN 37902 
(856) 329-2424 ext. 28 
skodish@npca.org 
 

Shannon Fisk 
Earthjustice 
1617 JFK Blvd., Suite 1130 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
(215) 717-4522 
sfisk@earthjustice.org 

Rocky Mountain Power 
Jana Saba 
Utah Regulatory Affairs Manager 
Rocky Mountain Power 
1407 West North Temple, Suite 330 
Salt Lake City, UT 84116 
jana.saba@pacificorp.com 
 

Yvonne R. Hogle 
Assistant General Counsel 
Rocky Mountain Power 
1407 North Temple, Suite 320 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84116 
yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com 
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Data Request Response Center 
PacifiCorp 
825 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 2000 
Portland, Oregon, 97232 
datarequest@pacificorp.com 
 

irp@pacificorp.com 
 

 
 
____________________________ 
Katie Savarin 
Coordinator, Regulatory Operations 
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reviews and approvals, and successful transmission rights of way (ROW) acquisition, PacifiCorp 

fully expects it will successfully meet the requirements necessary to ensure eligibility for 100 

percent of the PTCs.  

Updated Data and Assumptions 

During the period between the April 4, 2017 filing of the 2017 IRP and the preparation of this 

2017 IRP Update, PacifiCorp has continued to refine its economic analysis supporting the 

Combined Projects. In addition to the assumption updates summarized earlier in this chapter, the 

updated analysis of the Combined Projects incorporates the most current cost-and-performance 

assumptions. 

 

Wind Projects 

 

Table 7.7 presents the winning wind bids from the 2017R RFP. The updated best-and-final pricing 

received on December 21, 2017 was used in the model analysis to establish the winning projects, 

and the model results are presented later in this chapter. The total capacity of the winning bids is 

1,311 MW, assuming commercial operation by the end of 2020.  

 

Table 7.7 - 2017R RFP Final Shortlist 

Project Name (Bidder) Location Capacity (MW) 

TB Flats I & II (PacifiCorp) 
Carbon & Albany 

Counties, WY 
500 

Cedar Springs (NextEra Energy 

Acquisitions) 
Converse County, WY 400 

Ekola Flats (PacifiCorp) Carbon County, WY 250 

Uinta (Invenergy Wind Development) Uinta County, WY 161 

 

The TB Flats I & II and Ekola Flats projects are company-benchmark resources that will be 

developed under engineer, procure, and construction (EPC) agreements. The Uinta project is being 

developed by Invenergy Wind Development under a build-transfer agreement (BTA). The Cedar 

Springs project is being developed by NextEra Energy Acquisitions as a 50-percent BTA and a 

50-percent power-purchase agreement (PPA). In total, the updated final shortlist includes 361 MW 

that will be developed under BTAs, 750 MW of benchmark capacity that will be developed under 

EPC agreements, and 200 MW that will deliver energy and capacity under a PPA. 

 

In aggregate, the winning bids are expected to operate at a capacity-weighted average annual 

capacity factor of 39.4 percent. 

 

Transmission Interconnection-Restudy Process 

 

Separate from the 2017R RFP process, the company completed an interconnection-restudy process 

to ensure that interconnection studies reflected the most current long-term transmission plan to 

construct the Aeolus-to-Bridger/Anticline D.2 segment of the Energy Gateway project by the end 

of 2020. PacifiCorp transmission restudied, in serial interconnection-queue order, interconnection 

requests that do not already have an interconnection agreement to determine whether the staging 
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